

No. 95024-5

In the
SUPREME COURT
of the
STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRISTAL FIELDS,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF JUDGMENT OF THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
Case No. 75406-8

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AND
WASHINGTON STATE LABOR COUNCIL, AFL-CIO
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

REBECCA SMITH (WSBA No. 12834)
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
317 17TH AVENUE SOUTH
SEATTLE, WA 98144
EMAIL: RSMITH@NELP.ORG
PHONE: (206) 324-4000
COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. An Immense Segment of the Population—Disproportionately People of Color—Have Arrest or Conviction Records that Can Hinder Their Employment.	2
II. The Public Benefits from Increased Employment Among People with Records—Not Policies that Irrationally Exclude Qualified Workers.....	6
III. Given the Substantial Public Interest in Removing Employment Barriers to People with Records, DEL’s Licensing Ban Should be Tailored to DEL’s Legitimate Goals and Restricted to a Defined Time Period.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Green v. Mo. Pac. Railroad</i> , 523 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>In re Kindschi</i> , 52 Wn. 2d 8 (1958)	8
<i>State ex rel. Wash. State Fin. Comm. v. Martin</i> , 62 Wn. 2d 645 (1963)	7

Other Authorities

Alfred Blumstein & Kiminori Nakamura, <i>Extension of Current Estimates of Redemption Time</i> (2012), https://goo.gl/Cbt1MF	9
Beth Avery, et al., Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, <i>Fair Chance Licensing Reform</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/ozgupZ	2
Bruce Western, <i>The Impact of Incarceration on Wage Mobility and Inequality</i> , 67 Am. Soc. Rev. 526 (2002)	4
Cherrie Bucknor & Alan Barber, Ctr. for Econ. & Policy Research, <i>The Price We Pay</i> (2016), https://goo.gl/h3L6wr	6
Council of State Gov’ts, Justice Ctr., <i>National Inventory of the Collateral Consequences of Conviction</i> , http://bit.ly/2lFhpxP	4, 5
Devah Pager, <i>The Mark of a Criminal Record</i> , 108 Am. J. Soc. 937 (2003)	3
Dick M. Carpenter II, et al., Inst. for Just., <i>License to Work</i> (2d ed. 2017), https://goo.gl/VkYbEp	5
Elizabeth K. Drake, et al., Wash. State Inst. for Pub. Policy, <i>Evidence-Based Public Policy Options to Reduce Crime and Criminal Justice Costs</i> , 4 Victims & Offenders 170 (2009)	7
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Enforcement Guidance: Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title VII</i> , No. 915-002 (2012), http://bit.ly/2y0HyNK	8
Mark T. Berg & Beth M. Huebner, <i>Reentry and the Ties that Bind</i> , 28 Just. Q. 382 (2011)	7
Megan C. Kurlycheck, et al., <i>Scarlet Letters and Recidivism: Does an Old Criminal Record Predict Future Offending?</i> , 5 Criminology & Pub. Pol’y 483 (2006)	9

Nancy G. La Vigne, et al., Urban Inst., <i>Women on the Outside</i> (2009), http://urbn.is/2yZYmoP	6
Rebecca Vallas, et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>Removing Barriers to Opportunity for Parents with Criminal Records and Their Children</i> (2015), https://goo.gl/8c2BZL	6
Soc’y for Human Res. Mgmt., <i>Background Checking—The Use of Criminal Background Checks in Hiring Decisions</i> (2012), http://bit.ly/2wJxh7U	3
The Sentencing Project, <i>Criminal Justice Facts</i> , http://bit.ly/2jHETny	8
The Sentencing Project, <i>The Color of Justice</i> (2016), http://bit.ly/1ZOy1R4	2
The White House, <i>Occupational Licensing</i> (2015), https://goo.gl/HuRajy	4
Tracey Lloyd, Urban Inst., <i>When Relatives Return</i> (2009), http://urbn.is/2iHDgnY	6
U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Prisoners in 2007</i> (2008), https://goo.gl/zRNjh2	3
U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Prisoners in 2015</i> (2016), https://goo.gl/u8VJGx	3
